
AGENDA FOR

RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Radcliffe Township Forum

Councillors : C Preston, J Walker, S Briggs (Vice-Chair), 
J Lewis, N Parnell, R Shori
Advisory Group Members: Gill Stainthorpe, Colin 
Jones (Chair), Colette Jones, Roy Vevers, David Lewis, 
Carol Kemp

Dear Member/Colleague

Radcliffe Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 10 January 2017

Place: Radcliffe United Reform Church, Blackburn St, 
Radcliffe, M26 3WQ

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:

The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

MIKE OWEN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Radcliffe Township Forum are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September, 2016.

4  POLICE UPDATE  

An update on local police issues will be provided, subject to the 
availability of an Officer from the Greater Manchester Police.

5  BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/18  

A presentation will be given at the meeting.

6  PERSONA CARE & SUPPORT  

A presentation will be provided on plans to establish a Community 
Stakeholder Forum in Bury.

7  UPDATE ON LOCALISATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE IN 
RADCLIFFE  

Doug Galvin will provide an update at the meeting.

8  OPEN FORUM  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the Radcliffe area.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Open Forum, if required.

9  COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL  

An update will be provided at the meeting on any applications received 
and considered since the last meeting of the Township Forum.

10  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 7 - 14)

A report from the Programme Support Officer is attached, for information.

11  ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE  



12  NEIGHBOURHOOD MEETING  (Pages 15 - 44)

The Township Co-ordinator will provide a verbal update at the meeting.

13  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

14  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of the Township Forum will be held on Monday 20 
March, 2017 at 6.00 pm at Radcliffe United Reform Church, Blackburn St, 
Radcliffe.



This page is intentionally left blank



145

Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 13 September, 2016

Venue: Radcliffe United Reform Church, Blackburn St, Radcliffe

Present:

Councillors: Councillors C Preston, R Cathcart, S Briggs, R Skillen, J 
Walker, A Cummings, J Lewis and R Shori

Advisory Group
Representatives: Colin Jones (Chair) - Radcliffe Girls and Boys Club

David Lewis - Chapelfield Village Association 
Carol Kemp – Chair of Friends of Radcliffe Manor

Public attendance: 15 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: Councillor Parnell

Colette Jones, Gill Stainthorpe
_____________________________________________________________________

RTF.241 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF.242 MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 5 
July, 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy 
Chair.

Matters Arising

Minute RTF.87: a member of the public present asked why a number of 
the 'Concerns for Radcliffe' listed in the minutes were not also listed as 
key 'priorities' for Radcliffe.  The Township Co-ordinator explained that the 
lists minuted formed the feedback from the groups present at the last 
meeting who were taking part in the round table discussions.  The 
information collated from the round table discussions would be presented 
at the Radcliffe Community Event being held on 1st October.  

RTF.243 FUTURE URGENT CARE PROVISION

Dr Victoria Moyles and Margaret O'Dwyer, representing NHS Bury CCG 
gave a presentation on the current work with Stakeholders and 
engagement with the public to support the configuration of the 
Urgent Care services in Bury. A review of current service provision had 
concluded that the system was disjointed, had areas of inequality 
and supported duplication of some services in Bury.  It was reported that 
the new model of service provision would not be about saving money but 
was about public engagement, ensuring that investment in services 
were being made in the right areas in order to provide a more simpler and 
efficient service.  The presentation focused on the following key areas:-

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



146

Radcliffe Township Forum, 13 September 2016

An explanation of what constitutes Urgent Care Services;
The key reasons why the CCG needs to redesign Urgent Care Services in 
Bury;
 The CCG's vision for Urgent Care Services;
 What national guidance suggests;
 What the proposed model of service provision 'might' look like and why it 
would be better for patients;
 The implications for existing services;
 How the public can have their say on the proposals.

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting, as follows:-

- Councillor Cathcart asked if the presentation was part of a formal 
consultation process or an exercise of public engagement.  Dr Moyles 
explained that the was an engagement exercise, an opportunity to 
receive the views of the public. The decision in relation to the closure of 
the walk-in centres in Bury had not yet been made.

- The Chair, Colin Jones commented that it was difficult for those present 
at the meeting to fully digest the amount of information provided in the 
presentation and provide instant feedback.  It was explained that there 
were a number of ways people could provide feedback. The proposals 
were being presented to Township Forums and were available on the 
Bury CCG website.  The consultation period would last until the end of 
October.

- What were the costs of the Walk-in centres compared with the costs in 
patients accessing walk-in at an A&E department?  Dr Moyles explained 
that the two services were difficult to compare in terms of costs as the 
CCG use block contracts - they pay the provider an amount of money to 
provide the walk-in services as opposed to A&E funding and costs.

- Is there enough capacity to provide services to those groups who are 
able to access GP appointments and those who don't often use GP 
services and who subsequently rely on walk-in services?  Dr Moyles 
informed the meeting that in Greater Manchester, the CCG's services 
are provided in conjunction with the Primary Care standards. That is a 
minimum of 75, 10 minute-appointments per 1,000 patients per week 
which may generate up to 50,000 to 60,000 additional appointments - 
this is the capacity that they have signed up to provide.

- A member of the public present commented that demand for services is 
increasing yet funding for services is not, is Bury CCG overspending on 
their budget and would this scheme help to ensure that it stays on 
budget?  It was reported that Bury CCG does not receive near target 
allocation.  This financial year there had been significant investment 
above inflation – 5 % nationally is where it should be.  The CCG had 
managed their budgets in recent years and the expectation was that it 
would continue to do so.  

- A comment in relation to the need to better manage and improve the 
NHS 111 service and would resources not be better to improve this 
service.  Councillor Briggs asked about public awareness of services in 
Bury. The meeting was informed that Bury CCG, as a provider actively 
monitor and the service which is regulated.  It was explained that the 
CCG learns from the feedback it receives.  Margaret O’Dwyer reported 

Document Pack Page 2



147

Radcliffe Township Forum, 13 September 2016

that telephone triage means that people can receive an assessment 
from the comfort of their home.

- Councillor Cathcart commented on the increasing emphasis on patient 
self-help such as using the internet to access information.

- Councillor Preston asked how many people used the walk-in Bury?  The 
meeting was informed that 33,000 people had accessed the service in 
Prestwich and 34,000 in Bury.  The statistics reflected a 10,000 
reduction year on year.  Councillor Preston also asked about people who 
do not live in Bury accessing the Bury Walk-In Centres.  It was reported 
that funding for the Bury Walk-In Centres was based on the number of 
people who live in Bury.  

- Dr Patel, a Radcliffe based GP commented that fewer Radcliffe residents 
use the Walk-In Centres than in any other area in Bury.  As a local GP, 
Dr Patel believed that it was better to have re-investment in services 
and areas in order to make service provision and accessibility more 
equitable.  This new scheme would help to address some of the health 
inequalities that exist in Radcliffe.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF.244 THE BURY DIRECTORY - UPDATE

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting, as follows:-

Katie Wood, Community Network Officer gave a presentation providing an 
update on the new features of The Bury Directory which was  
introduced in Bury in 2014.  
It was reported that the Directory was an online one stop information 
point incorporating a wide range of resources under one directory.  
Contents of the site could be shared on social media, completely optimised 
for smart phones and tablets. Statistics were showing that hits to the 
directory were increasing with a projected forecast of 111,160 hits in 
2016/2017.  It was reported that the next steps were going to be 
dedicated to supporting neighbourhoods and would include NHS Choices, 
consultation groups and You Tube ‘how to’ videos. Community groups 
would be welcome to join the directory and events being carried out 
locally could be promoted. Anyone who wished to be included on the site 
could do this by contacting her or her colleagues within the Social 
Development Team.

- Councillor Preston was very pleased with the growth of The Bury 
Directory and asked if there were plans to introduce an App of the 
directory for the public to download. Katie explained that the directory 
works in the Web browser on mobiles/tablets, therefore an app is not 
necessary.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

Document Pack Page 3



148

Radcliffe Township Forum, 13 September 2016

RTF.245 LOCAL POLICE UPDATE

Inspector Jones attended the meeting in order to provide an update on 
key police issues in Radcliffe, as follows:-

• Following a number of incidents involving illegal use of off-road bikes, 
the police had managed to serine 4 bikes during the Summer. The public 
were asked to report any incidents and note any of the property 
addresses of off-road bike users.

• Hampton Street - A gate had been erected. At the main entrance to the 
tow path which would help prevent illegal access.

• The former Rangers hut on Close Park had now been assigned to the 
police.

• Trading Standards had been involved in investigating the sale of illegal 
tobacco in 2 shops in the area.

• Drugs warrant had been issued in Compton Place.
• 1 dangerous dog had been seized in the area.
• ASDA Radcliffe - Women's triage set up as part of a scheme to address 

issue of female shop lifting offending. Female offenders were treated 
disproportionately by the criminal justice system and this scheme, 
supported by a local charity would involve an assessment process of 
those detained for shop lifting offences, to identify and address the 
issues of why these women are involved in offending.

• Mobile devices - the increase in use of mobile devices was having a 
positive impact on local policing.

• GMP were looking at a recruitment programme of introducing 2,000 new 
police personnel over the next 4 years.

• Police and Bury College - joint working initiative with 1st Year 
Engineering students who would be working on police vehicle 
maintenance.

• Spring Lane school - Restorative justice initiative with older children 
mentoring younger children.

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting, as follows:-

- Councillor Cathcart welcomed the restorative justice initiative and 
explained the number of other projects involved in this work locally 
such as 'Holding Families' and asked if projects like these were being 
signposted.  Inspector Jones confirmed that they were involved and 
provided an example of a recent case the police and agencies had been 
involved in which had led to a positive outcome for the family involved 
in the case. Inspector Jones would email a list of agencies and 
partnerships to Councillor Cathcart.

It was agreed:

That Inspector Jones be thanks for his attendance and that the 
information provided be noted.

Document Pack Page 4



149

Radcliffe Township Forum, 13 September 2016

RTF.246 OPEN FORUM

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting. The Township Co-ordinator 
undertook to obtain a reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly 
at the meeting:-

• Flooding - concerns raised by a member of the public that the plans 
unveiled by the Environment Agency at a recent meeting held with 
Radcliffe and Bury residents would be inadequate in the event of future 
flooding in the area.  Councillor Cathcart, on behalf of Radcliffe Flood 
Action Group provided an update on this meeting and reported that over 
100 residents had been in attendance at the meeting with the 
Environment Agency.  Funding had been signposted; temporary flood 
defences for 3 locations - at Wharf, Morris St and Close Park to be 
erected in emergency situations although discussions were continuing on 
ensuring that the flood defences would be housed nearer to the area.  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Shori reported that the Section 19 
report into the floods had been issued this week which had including a 
detailed analysis of all culverts and grits in the area.  Due to the 
experiences in Radcliffe, the area had risen in the pecking order to 
receive flood defences and it was hoped that adequate flood defences 
would be in place by 2021.              

RTF.246 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT

A copy of the Community Funding Report for Radcliffe was submitted 
setting out details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work 
of local, community and voluntary groups.  The Township Co-ordinated 
informed the meeting that there was still money available and encouraged 
constituted community groups to apply for funding.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF.248 COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL

The Township Forum Funding Panel had considered applications for grants 
from the  Community Fund from the following organisations:-

     Friends of Radcliffe Manor - £500 awarded towards wider promotional 
     material

     Redeeming Our Communities - £500 awarded towards cinema and      
     ballroom dancing for Over 60's clubs

It was agreed:

That the application for funding be approved by members of Radcliffe 
Township Forum.

Radcliffe Township Forum, 13 September 2016

Document Pack Page 5



150

RTF.249 ADVISORY GROUP MEMBERS – UPDATE

     Carol Kemp, representing Friends of Radcliffe Manor, provided the 
     following update:-

 - The Friends of Radcliffe Manor Heritage Weekend had been a success 
with approximately 200 in attendance, the Church was open and there 
were now plans in place for it to remain open over the Christmas      
period.

     - Discussions were being held regarding proposals to do bi-monthly 
     exhibitions in church with plans to promote the heritage trial in that 
     section.
     

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF.250 DATE & VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

 It was agreed:

That the next meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum would take place on  
Tuesday 10 January, 2017 at 6 pm, at Radcliffe United Reform Church.

In the Chair – Colin Jones 
(Note: The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at  8.00 pm)

Document Pack Page 6



Bury Council Township Forum Report

The Council has allocated £8,000 to each Township Forum to be allocated through a sub group of the Township forum four 
times a year in June/July, September, January and March. A maximum of £500 individual grant is available for formally 
constituted organisations from a Township.    

Additionally, a borough-wide allocation of £8,000 is available for “cross-township” applications for activity that takes place 
across more than one Township. These applications are determined by the Council’s Small Grants Panel. 

Organisations applying for funding should be running projects which address at least one of the following priorities or 
one of those detailed in the Township plans:

 Improved employment opportunities
 Improved Community and Safety
 Improved Health and Well being
 Learning Opportunities for local residents
 Community Cohesion, Community Pride and belonging
 Environmental improvements 

This report details the applicati
[...]
e broad agenda to support children and families. 

Current Position: Radcliffe has the highest levels of obesity in Reception Year and Year 6 
pupils in the whole of the borough. About 1 in 8 (12%) of Reception Year Children are 
classified as obese. Almost 1 in 4 (24%) of Year 6 children are classified as obese

Improved Educational Attainment/Learning Opportunities  

Key Issues identified: The need to ensure that children are ‘school ready’.  

Current Position: Some Nursery School children are well below the expected standards 
and have poor communication skills.

Radcliffe Township Forum 
aims to promote better 

outcomes for the social, 
health, economic, and 

environmental well being of 
people within our 

community.

We can achieve this by 
working together to 
achieve a number of key 
outcomes:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 22



7 | P a g e

Together we can achieve more!
Community Cohesion, Community Pride and Belonging

Key Issues identified: To promote the positive side of Radcliffe. To make more use of 
the parks and open spaces and the need to improve Community Engagement and 
Town Centre Regeneration.

Current Position: Some people have a negative view of the Radcliffe area.

Making a difference 

We will measure our performance as follows:

 We will monitor the action plan which will support delivery of these outcomes 

(an updated action plan will be shared at each Township Forum meeting) 

 Bi-annual performance reports in relation to the above outcomes (presented to  

our Township Forum)

Radcliffe Township Forum 
aims to promote better 

outcomes for the social, 
health, economic, and 

environmental well being of 
people within our 

community.

We can achieve this by 
working together to 
achieve a number of key 
outcomes:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23



8 | P a g e

Everybody’s Involved
Our Township Area Plan has been drawn together in a number of ways. We have used our knowledge of local people’s priorities 
to focus on those issues which matt

Minutes of the meeting


277

Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 10 January 2017

Present: Councillor Colin Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors C Preston, J Walker, S Briggs, J Lewis, R Skillen 
and T Cummings

Advisory Group 
Representatives

Gill Stainthorpe, Withins Community Association
Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park
David Lewis, Chapelfield Village Association

Public Attendance: 20 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor N Parnell and Councillor R Shori

RTF432 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF433 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on September, 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters Arising

Minute RTF.245   Inspector Jones had agreed to email a list of agencies and 
partnerships to Councillor Cathcart following the discussions relating to the 
restorative justice initiative and the number of other local projects involved in this 
work.  Councillor Cathcart reported that he had yet to receive this information.

RTF434 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/18 

Councillor Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Steve Kenyon, Interim 
Executive Director for Resource and Regulation gave a presentation on the
Budget Consultation 2017 – 2020.

It was reported that Bury Council is currently in the process of setting its Budget 
for the 2017/18 financial year and were wishing to seek the views of the local 
community on the draft budget proposals and the proposed increase in the Council 
Tax.  The meeting was informed that whilst the Council does have a balanced 
budget, the Council’s finances are under a great deal of pressure.  When 
compared with many Councils across the country, Bury has been relatively 
underfunded by central government for many years.  When combined with the 
austerity cuts of recent years, Bury has been particularly hard hit.  The Authority 
have had to make cuts of £65 million since 2010, from a budget of £125 million 
and will need to cut a further £32 million over the next three years.  As a 
consequence, many services will be affected, with the need to focus on essential 
service provision.  The Council will need to cut back on non-essential services to 
absorb the cuts to funding and to address the increases in social care costs faced 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

278

over the longer term.  The implementation of the proposals outlined would involve 
a fundamental redesign of services via a number key service reviews and would 
involve more collaborative working with key partner agencies, particularly with 
regards to health service provision.

The presentation covered the following key issues :-

 Detailed overview of Council funding for 2016/2017
 A breakdown of the current costs of key services to residents
 A breakdown of Bury Council financial cuts since 2010
 A comparison of Bury’s Settlement Funding Assessment per head of        

population with that of Greater Manchester and England
 A list of other key issues that the Authority must factor cost changes into the 

budget forecasts
 The cost of cuts anticipated for the next three years
 A summary of the planned financial cuts to each Department
 Details of the next steps needed to be taken in to move the Budget Proposals 

forward
 Details of how the public can view the proposals and provide any feedback as 

part of the consultation process

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting, as follows :-

 Would the cuts affect recent plans to upgrade the leisure provision in Radcliffe?
It was reported that these plans would be considered as part of the budget 
proposals.  Some of the funding streams available at the planning stages for the 
proposed new leisure building in Radcliffe were now no longer available to the 
Council.  The Council were pleased with the temporary leisure facilities in 
Radcliffe and had seen an increase in usage since it was installed.  

 What will the proposals mean for the voluntary sector agencies in Bury?
It was reported that consideration of voluntary sector funding would be part of 
one of the key service reviews to be undertaken.

 The provision of a multi-functional building in Radcliffe was something promised 
by the Council and it now feels like the area is being blundered.
In response, Councillor Lewis reiterated the issues around the loss of Civic Hall 
and Leisure Centre and commented on the positive re-developments that have 
taken place in Radcliffe in the last 12 months such as the improvement to the 
bus station/market, the investment in the extra care scheme at Redbank and 
the proposals for the new Supermarket which would help in the regeneration of 
the Town Centre.  
The meeting continued with a discussion on the number of private leisure 
facilities available in the area.

 Would the money from the Devolution in Greater Manchester address some of 
the funding issues in Bury?
It was reported that the Council would be restricted on how it allocated the 
additional funding over the three year period.

 Concerns raised that the CCG had received additional funding for mental health 
services but were channeling the funding into other services.
Councillor Lewis explained that more joined up work with the CCG would mean 
that it would become more accountable in the future and would ensure more 
streamlined services.



Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

279

 Why would it have cost so much to update the Civic Suite?
Councillor Lewis reported that the fabric of the building had been disintegrating 
– all of the internal plants had not been upgraded since it had been built and 
the building had been subsidized for many years.  The building averaged a 
usage of only 18 %.

 A member of the public commented that this budget proposal was just another 
example of the working class paying for the economic crisis and that the Council 
were acting as an agent of the Government in cutting its services.
It was reported that the Council had a statutory duty to bring in a balanced 
budget – if the Council did not do this then the Government would do it and do 
it their way.

 Had Bury been in receipt of any money from the Manchester Airport Dividend? 
If so, how much?
Steve Kenyon reported that the Council had been in receipt of approximately 
£2.9 million.  In response to a question as to why there were such diverse 
amounts received amongst the Greater Manchester Authorities - the meeting 
was informed that the amounts received were dependent upon local authority 
Shareholder percentages.

 Gill Stainthorpe raised concerns relating to the numbers of pupils being 
educated in Bury who lived out of the Borough and that the pupil funding was 
not transferred to Bury.
It was reported that the Schools funding formula was being reviewed for 2017 
but this funding was ringfenced so would not affect the budget proposals.

 How much money did the Council have in their ‘Reserves’?
The meeting was informed that the Council had approximately £4 million in 
their reserves.

The public consultation would close on 31 January, 2017 and until then, members 
of the public were invited to comment on the proposals in a number of ways – 
online at www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720; via email at 
Budget201720@bury.gov.uk; in writing - Budget201720, Bury Council, Knowsley 
St, Bury, BL9 0SW; by telephone - 0161 2535696 and by completing a Township 
Forum Exit Survey.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF435 PERSONA CARE & SUPPORT 

Kat Sowden, Manager of Persona Care and Support gave a presentation on the 
plans to develop the Persona Stakeholder Forum, inviting anyone with an interest 
in helping to develop the changing provision of social care in the area to get 
involved by becoming a member of the Persona Stakeholder Forum.

The meeting was informed that Persona Care and Support had been established 
12 months ago as a Local Authority trading company for Bury’s Social Care 
provision.  Demand for services had continued to grow and Persona wanted to 
utilise the feedback it receives from current service users  and from members of 
the local community as a whole in order to develop future service provision. This 
feedback will help the company be more responsive to the changing social care 
needs of the local community.  The meeting was informed of the ways to get 

http://www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720
mailto:Budget201720@bury.gov.uk


Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

280

involved; expectations on member involvement and on what to do next if you are 
interested in joining the Stakeholder Forum.

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting :-

 Would Persona take on board feedback from Healthwatch and Penine Care 
Trust?
It was reported that Persona would be interested in receiving feedback relating 
to healthcare provision in the area.

 Councillor Cathcart asked about links with voluntary organisations in the area 
such as ‘Friendly Faces’ project and that any opportunities for information 
sharing with community groups would be useful.
Kat informed the meeting that Persona were planning for the next generation of 
social care service users in the future and of the importance of sharing 
information in developing future services – the Stakeholder Forum was an ideal 
opportunity to share information,  Social media will also play an important role 
in sharing information as well as tackling issues such as social isolation.

 Would Persona be interested in making links with the Ex-Service Personnel 
Breakfast Club at the Mosses Centre held every Friday 10 am – 11 am?

 Who funds Persona Care and Support?
The meeting was informed that Persona have Contracts with the Local Authority 
and service users can pay for services privately. 

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF436 OPEN FORUM 

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from 
members of the public present at the meeting. The Township Co-
ordinator undertook to obtain a reply to matters that could not be 
dealt with directly at the meeting :-

  Colette Jones commented on her concern and   disappointment on 
the recent Planning Committee decision   taken to approve a 
planning application to build new houses on the side of the river 
despite the devastation caused by the flooding 12 months ago.  
Residents were still under the impression that the Environment 
Agency were still investigating the causes of the flooding in Radcliffe 
yet this development had still been approved.  Colette had emailed 
the Council and in response had been informed that following the 
resubmission of improved plans in relation to the development, the 
Authority had recommended that the Planning Application be 
approved. In response, Councillor Skillen reported on the need for 
Planning Control Committee members to follow the statutory 
planning laws when consideration is given to a planning application 
that is delegated to the Committee to determine. A member of the 
public present commented that the situation on the flooding issues 
in the area would only get worse unless the issue of climate change 
is addressed by the Government.



Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

281

• A resident raised concerns relating to the speed of traffic at Bury 
St/Cross Lane.  Councillors would raise this concern with the 
Highways Officers.  Councillor Preston reported that the traffic 
concerns in Radcliffe and parking issues at Church St West would be 
raised at Question Time at the next Council meeting and a traffic 
officer had agreed to attend a future meeting of the Township 
Forum to discuss resident’s concerns.

• Would the Council be prioritizing brownfield sites over the greenbelt 
following the implementation of the Greater Manchester Spatial 
Framework Strategy?
The Township Co-ordinator reported that consultation on the 
Greater Manchester Spatial Framework Strategy was still taking 
place and informed the meeting of the information available at the 
market place sessions taking place prior to all of this months 
scheduled Township Forum meetings and on the Council’s website.  
Councillor Preston explained that there were a number of websites 
offering information of the proposals and was happy to discuss 
these with residents after the meeting.

RTF437 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 

A copy of the Community Funding Report for Radcliffe was submitted setting out 
details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local, 
community and voluntary groups.  The Township Co-ordinated informed the 
meeting that there was still money available and encouraged constituted 
community groups to apply for funding.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF438 COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL 

The Township Forum Funding Panel had considered applications for grants from 
the Community Fund from the following organisations :-

Radcliffe Business Group - £500 awarded towards maintenance of lights

It was agreed:

That the application for funding be approved by members of Radcliffe Township 
Forum.

RTF439 ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE 

Colette Jones, representing Friends of Close Park, provided the following update:-

 From May 2017, 10 training sessions towards the 5k run were being held in the 
Park.

 The Friends of members were regularly checking on the Park and reporting back 
to the Council. 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

282

 The Friends of Close Park and Radcliffe Tower Heritage Group were considering 
proposals to merge the two groups to become one group.

 The Heritage Group were hoping to undertake another dig but these plans were 
dependent upon securing necessary funding.

 The Flood Forum had held a number of meetings with the Council, the 
Environment Agency and Canal Trust.  The group were concerned that the 
£5,000 funding, whilst being secured immediately following the floods by some 
residents was now harder to come by for other residents who were having to 
put down £1,500 of their own money now as part of the application process to 
receive the £5,000 promised to affected residents.  Residents raised concerns 
regarding the lack of communication from Caribou and that the deadline set by 
Caribou for repairs was March 2017.  Time was running out for many residents 
who had not heard back from Caribou.  Councillor Lewis asked that Colette 
forward the details for further investigation.

 Councillor Walker provided details or Councillor surgeries.
     

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF440 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the next meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum would take place on Monday 
20 March, 2017 at 6 pm, at Radcliffe United Reform Church.

COUNCILLOR COLIN JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 8.05 pm)


